SC51D01Fxx
REMOTE CONTROL WITH BUILT-IN FLASH AND
CODE SAMPLING FUNCTION
DESCRIPTIONS
SC51D01Fxx series is mainly used in remote controls with
learning function. It is based on Silan’s S51 8-bit MCU compliance
with standard MCS-51 instructions and has built-in large FLASH
program memory, infrared signal amplifier, and code

* Integrate infrared signal amplifier.
* Integrate code sampling circuit which support code sampling
with carrier, and has 256 bytes receive buffer.
* Integrate code transmitting circuit whose carrier frequency and
duty can be set flexibly and has 32 bytes send buffer.
* 8 keyboard input pins.
* Support in system program (ISP).
* Adopt CMOS technology, operating voltage is 2.2V-3.6V, and
quiescent current is less than 1μA.
*  Preset universal remote control
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device General I/O ports
On-chip FLASH
（Bytes）
Package
SC51D01F16A 10 16K SOP28-375-1.27
SC51D01F32A 10 32K SOP28-375-1.27
SC51D01F64A 10 64K SOP28-375-1.27
SC51D01F16B 13 16K SOP32-375-1.27
SC51D01F32B 13 32K SOP32-375-1.27
SC51D01F64B 13 64K SOP32-375-1.27
HANGZHOU MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD                                                   REV:1.0      2007.12.03
SC51D01Fxx
BLOCK DIAGRAM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
Characteristics
Note: The blue mark in the diagram is powered directly by VDD.
Symbol Ratings Unit
Power Supply VDD -0.3 ~ +4.0 V
Port Tolerance Voltage VIN -0.3 ~ VDD+0.3 V
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 ~ +150 °C
Operating Temperature TOPR -40 ~ +85 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(Unless otherwise specified,VDD=3V,Tamb=25°C)
Characteristics Symbol Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Operating Voltage VDD -- 2.2 -- 3.6 V
Operating Current IDD VDD=3V;No load code transmitting -- 12 -- mA
Quiescent Current Iq Core power is off -- -- 1 μA
Operating Clock fosc VDD=3V 12 12 12 MHz
High Input Voltage VIH -- 0.7VDD -- VDD V
Low Input Voltage VIL -- 0 -- 0.3VDD V
High Output Voltage VOH No load 0.9VDD -- -- V
Low Output Voltage VOL No load -- -- 0.1VDD V
High Output Current IOH VDD=3V;VOH=2.7V -- 3 -- mA
Low Output Current IOL VDD=3V;VOL=0.3V -- 4 -- mA
Port Pull-Up Resistor Rpu -- -- 50 -- kΩ
FLASH Erase/Write
Life
-- -- 20K 100K -- Time
HANGZHOU MICROELECTRONICS CO.,LTD                                                   REV:1.0      2007.12.03
SC51D01Fxx
PIN CONFIGURATION
S
C
51D
01FxxA
S
C
51D
01FxxB
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No.
Pin Name SC51D01F
xxA
SC51D01F
xxB
I/O Function Descriptions